
 

 This is a joint meeting with the  

 NW Suburbs Cable 

Communications Commission  

and CCX Media Board of Directors  
Thursday – November 18, 2021 

7:30 A.M. 

This meeting will be held 

 via Zoom teleconferencing  



Northwest Suburbs Cable Communications Commission Commissioners and 
CCX Media Board of Directors

Roster and Committee Assignments

NORTHWEST SUBURBS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMISSION COMMISSIONERS NWSCCC

Name Representing Date Appointed/Elected Officers/Executive Committee Negotiating Committee
1 Sannes, Darryl Brooklyn Center January 2017 Appointed Al Madsen - Chair Al Madsen - Chair
2 Elliott, Mike Brooklyn Center January 2019 Elected Anne Norris - Vice Chair Anne Norris - Vice Chair
3 TBA Brooklyn Park Appointed Bill Blonigan -Treasurer Bill Blonigan
4 Parmar, Hasit Brooklyn Park January 2021 Appointed Kimberly Sanberg - Secretary Jim Willis 
5 Kiser, Therese Crystal January 2021 Appointed Jim Willis - 5th member Mark Schulz    

6 Norris, Anne Crystal June 2000 Appointed VACANT
7 Bergman, Roger Golden Valley June 2015 Appointed  

8 Sanberg, Kimberly Golden Valley February 2020 Elected
9 Leith, Phil Maple Grove October 2008 Elected

10 Madsen, Al Maple Grove  June 1997 Appointed Appointment and Term: The terms of the first directors shall begin on the effective date of this agreement and shall 
11 Hoffe, Andy New Hope January 2007 Elected continue until June 1, 1982.  Thereafter, each director shall serve for a term of one year.  
12 McDonald, Kirk New Hope October 2007 Appointed A director shall serve at the pleasure of his or her city council. 
13 Grams, Riley Osseo July 2015 Appointed This verbage is found on page 3 of The Proposed Revised Joint and Cooperative Agreement 
14 Schulz, Mark Osseo September 2010 Appointed Northwest Suburbs Cable Communications Commission.
15 Kastner, Emilie Plymouth April 2021 Appointed
16 Willis, Jim Plymouth January 2007 Elected
17 Blonigan, Bill Robbinsdale February 1981 Elected
18 Selman, George Robbinsdale February 2013 Elected

The Commission has tried to maintain a balance between elected and appointed officials on the The Negotiating Committee has been appointed based on willingness to serve and seniority.  
 Executive Committee taking into consideration seniority. The same is true of At-Large CCX Media Directors.

The Joint Powers Agreement specifies a five member Executive Committee.  The Negotiating Committee has traditionally had four members and meets only with the Executive Committee.  
It also allows for the creation of other committees.  
 

CCX Media BOARD OF DIRECTORS CCX Media
Name Representing Date Appointed/Elected Officers/Executive Committee Policies and Activities

1 Orn, Duane Brooklyn Center April 1982 Appointed Marcia Glick - Chair Marcia Glick - Chair
2 TBA Brooklyn Park Appointed Anne Norris - Vice Chair Kirk McDonald
3 Norris, Anne Crystal January 2000 Appointed Kirk McDonald Anne Norris
4 Weiler, Cheryl Golden Valley June 2015 Appointed Mark Schulz Dr. Duane Orn
5 Madsen, Al Maple Grove June 1997 Appointed VACANT VACANT
6 McDonald, Kirk New Hope October 2012 Appointed Budget
7 Grams, Riley Osseo July 2015 Appointed Al Madsen - Chair  
8 Kastner, Emilie Plymouth April 2021 Appointed Marcia Glick
9 Glick, Marcia Robbinsdale February 1998 Appointed Mark Schulz

10 Clausen, Joanie At Large February 2015 Appointed Riley Grams
11 Sannes, Darryl At Large May 2018 Appointed VACANT
12 Schulz, Mark At Large November 2020 Appointed
13 Posner, Giannina At Large November 2020 Appointed Appointment and Term:  Directors shall be appointed by the Commission except as otherwise described below.

14 Reindorf, Roberta Producer/Volunteer February 2021 Elected November 2020    The terms of office of all directors shall be two years commencing February 15 of each year.

15 Lahaie, Mary Producer/Volunteer February 2020 Elected November 2019 Director Representation: Directors shall be appointed by the Commission from the following categories:

A) Member Cities - one (1) director shall be appointed from each member city of Commssion.
  B) At Large - Four (4) persons shall be appointed from residents of the member cities of Commission.

 C) Producers - Two(2) persons shall be elected by Northwest area community television 
    producers and volunteers.

This verbage is found on page 5 of the Articles of Amendment to Articles of Incorporation of Northwest Suburbs 

 Community Access Corporation and Restatement of Articles of Incorporation.

Per the By Laws, The Executive Director is the Secretary and Treasurer of the Board of Directors.
11/10/2021





NORTHWEST SUBURBS CABLE COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMISSION 

 
Northwest Community Television * 6900 Winnetka Avenue North * Brooklyn Park, MN  55428 

 
 

Thursday, November 18, 2021 
7:30 A.M. 

On Line Meeting – Zoom Video Conference 
 
I. Roll Call        MEETING AGENDA 
 

Name               Representing Anniversary Date        Name                Representing Anniversary Date 
___ Mike Elliott            Brooklyn Center 
___ Darryl Sannes        Brooklyn Center 

Jan.  2019 
Jan.  2017 

___ Andy Hoffe         New Hope 
___ Kirk McDonald     New Hope 

Jan. 2007 
Oct. 2007 

___ Hasit Parmar         Brooklyn Park 
___ Vacant                  Brooklyn Park 
___ Anne Norris           Crystal 
___ Therese Kiser        Crystal 
___ Kimberly Sanberg  Golden Valley     
___ Roger Bergman     Golden Valley 
___ Al Madsen             Maple Grove 
___ Phil Leith              Maple Grove 
 

Feb.  2021 
 
Jun. 2000 
Feb. 2021 
Feb. 2020 
Sept. 2015 
Aug. 1997 
Oct. 2008 

___ Mark Schulz        Osseo 
___ Riley Grams        Osseo 
___ Emilie Kastner     Plymouth 
___ James Willis        Plymouth 
___ Bill Blonigan        Robbinsdale 
___ George Selman    Robbinsdale 
 
___ Mike Bradley - Attorney 
___ Comcast 

Sept. 2010 
Sept. 2015 
April 2021 
Jan. 2007 
Feb. 1981 
Feb. 2013 

    
 
II. Consent Items 

1. Approval of the minutes from the September 16, 2021 meeting. 
ATTACHMENT NWSCCC-1 

2. Treasurer’s Report.       
ATTACHMENT NWSCCC-2 

 
III. Action Items 

1. Consideration of NWSCCC’s Executive Committee and NWCT’s Budget Committee recommendation to 
approve the Proposed 2022 NWSCCC’s and NWCT Budget. 

ATTACHMENT NWSCCC-3 
 

2. Presentation of the Investment Report. 
Mark Miller – CEO - North Oaks Investment Services 

ATTACHMENT NWSCCC-4 
 
IV. Information Items 

1. Cable and Telecommunications Update. 
       Mike Bradley - Bradley Law, LLC 
         ATTACHMENT NWSCCC-5 
 

2. Communications. 
ATTACHMENT NWSCCC-6 

3. Recognition of Bill Blonigan for 40 years of service. 
ATTACHMENT NWSCCC-7 

4. Executive Director Retirement. 
ATTACHMENT NWSCCC-8 

V. Other. 
 
VI. Adjourn. 

 
Next Meetings: Feb. 17, 2022; May 19, 2022; September 15, 2022; Nov. 17, 2022. 



Meeting was called to order at 7:32A.M. 

This Meeting was conducted via Zoom Video Conference. 
All consent and action items were done by voice vote. 

 
 
ROLL CALL 
Present: Sannes (Brooklyn Center); Parmar (Brooklyn Park); 

  Kiser, Norris (Crystal); Bergman, Sanberg (Golden Valley); Leith (Maple Grove);  
  McDonald (New Hope); Grams, Schulz (Osseo);  
  Kastner, Willis (Plymouth); Blonigan, Selman (Robbinsdale).  
    

Absent: Elliott, Madsen, Hoffe. 
 
Others Present: Andrew Grice, BerganKDV Audit Firm   

Mike Bradley - Bradley Law, LLC. 
 
Staff: Anderson, Brierley, Cedillo, Gaffron, Johnson, Kiser, Slatton-Schwartz, Touray. 
 
 
CONSENT ITEMS 
 
Agenda Item II .1 – Approval of the Minutes from the May 20, 2021, meeting. 
 
Agenda Item II .2 – Approval of the Treasurer’s Report. 
 
Commissioner Blonigan moved to approve the minutes from the May 20, 2021, meeting and the 
Treasurer’s Report, seconded by Commissioner Selman. 
                    MOTION CARRIED 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
Agenda Item III .1 – Presentation of the 2020 NWSCCC’s and NWCT’s Audit Report. 
 
Executive Director Johnson introduced Auditor Andrew Grice of BerganKDV.   

Mr. Grice presented the 2020 Audit Report. Mr. Grice stated that they issued a clean 
opinion (unmodified opinion) and both organizations are in MN legal compliance. 

After a brief discussion, Commissioner Blonigan moved to accept the 2020 NWSCCC’s 
and NWCT’s Audit, seconded by Commissioner Schulz. 
        MOTION CARRIED 
 

 
 

Meeting Minutes of  
The Northwest Suburbs Cable Communications Commission 

Meeting 
September 16, 2021 

 
  

Attachment NWSCCC-1 



Agenda Item III .2 – Presentation of the Proposed 2022 CCX Media’s and NWSCCC’s Budgets 
and referral to the NWSCCC’s Executive Committee and CCX Media’s Budget Committee. 
 

Executive Director Johnson gave an overview of the subscriber revenue and the budget. 

Commissioner Selman moved to refer the Proposed 2022 CCX Media’s and NWSCCC’s Budgets to the 
NWSCCC’s Executive Committee and CCX Media’s Budget Committee., seconded by Commissioner 
Grams. 

MOTION CARRIED 
 

Agenda Item III .3 – Consideration of adding Juneteenth as a Holiday for Employees. 

Executive Director Johnson asked for consideration of the commission to possibly add the 
federal holiday, Juneteenth as a paid holiday for employees.  After some discussion, it 
was decided to put this item on hold until the member cities decided what they would be 
doing in their individual cities.  This item maybe revisited in the future. 
 

INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
Agenda Item IV.1 – Legal and Telecommunications Update 

Mike Bradley - Bradley Law, LLC briefly discussed 2 cases: 
o 6th Circuit Court of Appeals ruled in favor of the cities regarding non-cash 

items to be based on marginal value and not fair market value. 
o 6th Circuit Court of Appeals how municipalities regulate noncable 

services. 
        

Agenda Item IV.2 – Communications. 
Executive Director Johnson discussed the following within the communications section of 
the agenda:  Comcast Cable Communications 2nd Quarter 2021 Overview; CTS launches 
managed terrestrial distribution; Consumer Reports: Million of Americans lack fast 
internet services; Disney direct-to-consumer soars in Q3 as Disney+ subs double; Top 
three SVOD Services are in 78% if US households; and Amazon Plans for branded 
television put pressure on Roku, Vizio shares.  

 
 
With no further business, Commissioner McDonald moved to adjourn, seconded by  
Commissioner Willis. 

Meeting adjourned at 8:28A.M. 



 

 
NWSCCC 

Treasurer’s 
Report 

 

 

Attachment NWSCCC-2 



Northwest Suburbs Cable Commission Expenditure Report
September 2021

Account Budget Line Item Budget
Prior Month YTD 

Expenses Current Expenses Total YTD Expenses

Percent of 
Budget 

Expense Remaining Balance
8151 Printing 300.00$              -$                      -$                       -$                        0.00% 300.00$              
8152 Postage 300.00$              300.00$               -$                       300.00$                 100.00% -$                     
8153 Office Equipment 150.00$              -$                      -$                       -$                        0.00% 150.00$              
8154 Miscellaneous Supplies 300.00$              204.70$               -$                       204.70$                 68.23% 95.30$                
8201 Telephone 850.00$              846.61$               -$                       846.61$                 99.60% 3.39$                   
8206 Insurance : General Liability 5% 1,400.00$          1,029.10$           -$                       1,029.10$              73.51% 370.90$              
8210 Legal Services/Rate Consultant 31,000.00$        10,812.75$         132.00$                10,944.75$           35.31% 20,055.25$        
8211 Legislative Affairs 4,000.00$          -$                      -$                       -$                        0.00% 4,000.00$          
8212 MACTA/NATOA Memebership 7,500.00$          6,080.00$           -$                       6,080.00$              81.07% 1,420.00$          
8230 Audit 6,000.00$          6,000.00$           -$                       6,000.00$              100.00% -$                     
8231 GASB 75 OPEB Valuation 3,000.00$          2,000.00$           -$                       2,000.00$              66.67% 1,000.00$          
8301 Conference Fees/Training/Dues/Subscriptions/Meeti 2,500.00$          519.21$               58.37$                  577.58$                 23.10% 1,922.42$          
8320 Video Streaming of City Meetings 80,000.00$         $         67,900.00  $                          -    $           67,900.00 84.88% 12,100.00$        
8330 Bank Service Charges/Checks 5,500.00$          302.95$               -$                       302.95$                 5.51% 5,197.05$          
8350 Contingency 8,000.00$          -$                      -$                       -$                        0.00% 8,000.00$          

TOTAL : 150,800.00$  95,995.32$     190.37$            96,185.69$       63.78% 54,614.31$    

Account Budget Line Item Budget
Prior Month YTD 

Expenses Current Expenses Total YTD Expenses

Percent of 
Budget 

Expense Remaining Balance
8318 Granicus Hardware (every 3 to 4 years) -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                        0.00% -$                     
8319 Billboarding& Playback System -$                     -$                      -$                       -$                        0.00% -$                     
8321 City Capital Fund 375,406.51$      281,554.86$       -$                       281,554.86$         75.00% 93,851.65$        
8322 NWCCC Building Improvements 176,795.00$      99,745.75$         -$                       99,745.75$           56.42% 77,049.25$        

 Transfers Prior Month YTD  Current Total YTD Expenses Remaining Balance
8351 Transfer NWSCCC to NWCT NA 630,000.00$       95,000.00$          725,000.00$         NA NA
8353 Transfer NWSCCC to City County NA 400,000.00$       -$                       400,000.00$         NA NA
8354 Reimbursable NA -$                      -$                       -$                        NA NA
8361 Transfer to Cable Company NA -$                      -$                       -$                        NA NA

999 Temporary Distribution                          NA -$                      -$                       -$                        NA NA

2021 Budget NWCC expenditures
11/10/2021



Register: 1000 ꞏ Wells Fargo Payroll

From 09/01/2021 through 09/30/2021

Sorted by: Date and Order Entered

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

09/02/2021 Federal Taxes 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 7,764.95 X 67,144.75

09/02/2021 Social Security 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 4,894.47 X 62,250.28

09/02/2021 Medicare 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 1,144.66 X 61,105.62

09/02/2021 Minnesota Departme... 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 3,301.11 X 57,804.51

09/02/2021 PERA -split- pera 11,465.90 X 46,338.61

09/02/2021 FICA 5000 ꞏ Payroll:5003 ꞏ F... fica 6,039.13 X 40,299.48

09/02/2021 Optum 5000 ꞏ Payroll:5004 ꞏ ... employer contr... 1,888.07 X 38,411.41

09/02/2021 Optum 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 3,253.63 X 35,157.78

09/02/2021 Minn Child Support ... 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Child Support ... 500.69 X 34,657.09

09/02/2021 NWCT for Dental 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable employee with... 456.28 X 34,200.81

09/02/2021 NWCT for medical 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable employee with... 1,018.90 X 33,181.91

09/02/2021 NWCT For Supp. Lif... 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable supplemental li... 429.51 X 32,752.40

09/02/2021 NWCT For TASC 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Dependent Car... 323.71 X 32,428.69

09/08/2021 Northwest Suburbs C... 4000 ꞏ Deposits:4001 ꞏ ... wire transfer of... X 90,000.00 122,428.69

09/14/2021 Payroll 5000 ꞏ Payroll:5001 ꞏ S... pay checks 54,795.10 X 67,633.59

09/14/2021 ICMA Retirement Tr... 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Plan # 303814 2,828.00 X 64,805.59

09/14/2021 Roth IRA 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Plan # 706082 260.00 X 64,545.59

09/16/2021 Federal Taxes 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 7,788.00 X 56,757.59

09/16/2021 Social Security 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 5,048.40 X 51,709.19

09/16/2021 Medicare 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 1,180.71 X 50,528.48

09/16/2021 Minnesota Departme... 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 3,337.68 X 47,190.80

09/16/2021 PERA -split- pera 11,878.55 X 35,312.25

09/16/2021 FICA 5000 ꞏ Payroll:5003 ꞏ F... fica 6,229.11 X 29,083.14

09/16/2021 Optum 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 3,253.63 X 25,829.51

09/16/2021 Optum 5000 ꞏ Payroll:5004 ꞏ ... employer contr... 1,917.08 X 23,912.43

09/16/2021 Minn Child Support ... 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Child Support ... 500.69 X 23,411.74

09/16/2021 NWCT for Dental 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable employee with... 459.59 X 22,952.15

09/16/2021 NWCT for medical 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable employee with... 1,018.90 X 21,933.25

09/16/2021 NWCT For Supp. Lif... 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable supplemental li... 429.50 X 21,503.75

09/16/2021 NWCT For TASC 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Dependent Car... 323.71 X 21,180.04

09/21/2021 Northwest Suburbs C... 4000 ꞏ Deposits:4001 ꞏ ... wire transfer of... X 100,000.00 121,180.04

09/28/2021 Payroll 5000 ꞏ Payroll:5001 ꞏ S... paychecks 59,147.97 X 62,032.07

09/28/2021 ICMA Retirement Tr... 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Plan # 303814 2,828.00 X 59,204.07

09/28/2021 Roth IRA 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Plan # 706082 260.00 X 58,944.07

09/30/2021 Federal Taxes 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 8,487.46 X 50,456.61

09/30/2021 Social Security 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 5,392.44 X 45,064.17

09/30/2021 Medicare 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 1,261.10 X 43,803.07

09/30/2021 Minnesota Departme... 6560 ꞏ Payroll - Emplo... employee contr... 3,647.71 X 40,155.36

09/30/2021 PERA -split- pera 11,832.16 X 28,323.20

09/30/2021 FICA 5000 ꞏ Payroll:5003 ꞏ F... fica 6,653.54 X 21,669.66

Northwest Suburbs Cable Commission 11/10/2021 7:42 AM
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Register: 1000 ꞏ Wells Fargo Payroll

From 09/01/2021 through 09/30/2021

Sorted by: Date and Order Entered

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

09/30/2021 Minn Child Support ... 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable Child Support ... 500.69 X 21,168.97

09/30/2021 Northwest Suburbs C... 4000 ꞏ Deposits:4001 ꞏ ... wire transfer of... X 95,000.00 116,168.97

Northwest Suburbs Cable Commission 11/10/2021 7:42 AM
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Register: 1006 ꞏ Wells Fargo Regular

From 09/01/2021 through 09/30/2021

Sorted by: Date and Order Entered

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

09/08/2021 Northwest Suburbs C... 8358 ꞏ Transfer from N... wire transfer of... 90,000.00 X 3,566,096.93

09/08/2021 NWCT 8351 ꞏ Transfer from N... wire transfer of... 30,000.00 X 3,536,096.93

09/08/2021 9234 Bradley Law, LLC 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable legal services - ... 132.00 X 3,535,964.93

09/15/2021 9235 Com cast 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable 02202-103563-... 15.82 X 3,535,949.11

09/21/2021 Northwest Suburbs C... 8358 ꞏ Transfer from N... wire transfer of... 100,000.00 X 3,435,949.11

09/21/2021 NWCT 8351 ꞏ Transfer from N... wire transfer of... 25,000.00 X 3,410,949.11

09/21/2021 Wells Fargo Bank 4000 ꞏ Deposits:4006 ꞏ ... reversal of che... X 15.82 3,410,964.93

09/23/2021 Wells Fargo Bank 4000 ꞏ Deposits:4006 ꞏ ... refund for paye... X 0.03 3,410,964.96

09/28/2021 1499 ꞏ Undeposited Fu... Deposit X 75,459.33 3,486,424.29

09/28/2021 9236 Com cast 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable 02202-103563-... 42.55 X 3,486,381.74

09/30/2021 Northwest Suburbs C... 8358 ꞏ Transfer from N... wire transfer of... 95,000.00 X 3,391,381.74

09/30/2021 NWCT 8351 ꞏ Transfer from N... wire transfer of... 40,000.00 X 3,351,381.74

09/30/2021 9237 Bradley Law, LLC 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable VOID: general ... X 3,351,381.74

09/30/2021 9238 Egan Companies 2000 ꞏ Accounts Payable VOID: NORT... X 3,351,381.74

